
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

17 November 2022

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers, Dan Rose and Antony Wren

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2022 am 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting. Public speakers have been asked if 
they would like to address the Committee in English or Welsh. The meeting will be 
live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will stop when any 
confidential items are considered.  A recording of the meeting will also be available 
shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 
2022.  

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 23 NOVEMBER 2022

Item No File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  062368 062368 - Full application - Change of use of land for stationing of caravans 

for residential purposes, together with the formation of hardstanding and 
utility/day room at Gladstone Way, Hawarden, Flintshire (Pages 11 - 24)

6.2  062255 062255 - A - Demolition and erection of new Poultry Buildings and 
Associated Infrastructure at Racecourse Poultry Farm, Pantasaph (Pages 
25 - 40)

6.3  FUL/000077/22 FUL/000077/22 - Full application - Erection of 21 dwellings with adoptable 
highway access (Re-submission of previously Approved 055398) at Rhewl 
Fawr Road,Penyffordd, Holywell (Pages 41 - 52)

6.4  FUL/000358/22 FUL/000358/22 - Full application - Conversion of former redundant public 
house to form 11no apartments (Pages 53 - 66)

6.5  FUL/000412/22 FUL/000412/22 - Full application for demolition of single storey rear and 
conservatory - proposed 2 storey extension (Pages 67 - 74)

Item No File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

General Matters
6.6  063500 063500 - General Matters - Development of land to provide Lodge/Chalet 

to include single storey & two storey lodges and a site office (Pages 75 - 
90)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



3

Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors.  Officers will also be in 
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of 
the meeting.

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any 
background noise is kept to a minimum.

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking 
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise 
hand function. The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant comments 
and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and 
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name. From time to time, 
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative 
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee.

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the 
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function. The 
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call – where each Councillor will 
be asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote.

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings, speakers’ times are limited.  A 
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the 
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at:
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
26 OCTOBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
remotely on Wednesday, 26 October 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, 
Paul Cunningham, Carol Ellis, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, 
Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers, Dan Rose and Antony Wren

APOLOGIES: Councillors Adele Davies-Cooke and Gladys Healey

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Senior Engineer - Highways Development Control, Team Leader 
Development Management South Team, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officers

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Anthony Wren declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.5 
(FUL/ 000358/22) as a member of Connah’s Quay Town Council.

21. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=5229&LLL=0

22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and Mike 
Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

23. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no items 
were recommended for deferral.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5229&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5229&LLL=0


24. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

25. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 3.25pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 26 OCTOBER 2022

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/
000011/22

Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Redevelopment and expansion 
of former UPM Shotton Paper 
Mill site comprising 82 
hectares of new paper factory 
buildings and processing plant 
and associated landscaping, 
offices, access and parking at 
Shotton Paper Mill, 
Weighbridge Road, Deeside

- That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

061722 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Full application partly in 
retrospect for the 
reconfiguration of existing 
approved gypsy traveller site to 
allow an additional 9 static 
caravan pitches at Magazine 
Lane, Ewloe

Martin Rooney (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  Condition 8 to be 
amended to read ‘details of an acceptable 
proposed means of disposal for foul 
drainage.’

062820 Hawarden 
Community 
Council

Erection of 130no dwellings 
comprising bungalows, houses 
and two storey apartments with 
own access, new access road, 
associated external works and 
landscaping at land adjacent to 
1 Liverpool Road, Ewloe

Mark Edwards (Resident) 
spoke against the application.
Comments by a third party 
objector were set out in the 
late observations.

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

P
age 7



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

062760 Queensferry 
Community 
Council

The use of land for the 
stationing of caravans for 
residential purposes, and the 
formation of hardstanding and 
detached and semi-detached 
dayrooms at Sisters Yard, 
Station Road, Sandycroft

Nathaniel Green (Agent) spoke 
in support of the application.

A statement was read out on 
behalf of the Local Member, 
Councillor Christine Jones.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, with the following 
additional conditions:
 Site Access details provided within 

3 months.
 Visibility sightline to be provided within 

6 months.
 Access Gates repositioned to point 5 

metres from edge of carriageway
 Parking and turning on site to be 

provided.
 Positive means to prevent surface 

water runoff to highway to be provided.
 Bin collection point details to be 

provided within 6 months.

FUL/ 
000358/22

Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Conversion of former 
redundant public house to form 
11no apartments at 315 High 
Street, Connahs Quay

Pete Lloyd (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.

Comments by the Local 
Member, Connah’s Quay Town 
Council and a third party were 
set out in the late observations.

That the application be deferred for one 
cycle to allow for full consultation and 
investigation of additional parking at the 
rear of the building.

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

063335 Hope Community 
Council

Part demolition of existing 
dwelling and residential 
development comprising of 
7 detached dwellings and 
associated roads and drainage 
works at Foxfield, Fagl Lane, 
Hope

Michael Forgrave (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

Janet Hilton (Resident) spoke 
against the application.

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Hope 
Community Council.

Comments by a third party 
objector were set out in the 
late observations.

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

FUL/
000143/22

Buckley Town 
Council

Continued siting of portable 
building for use as ancillary 
changing facilities at 
Hawkesbury Little Theatre, Mill 
Lane, Buckley

A statement objecting to the 
location was read out on behalf 
of Pam Willoughby (Resident).  
Comments from third parties 
were summarised in the late 
observations.

Speaking in support of the 
application were Pete Lloyd 
(Agent), Councillor Charles 
Cordery (Buckley Town 
Council) and Councillor Carol 
Ellis (Local Member).

That the application be deferred to consult 
with the Theatre Trust and to undertake a 
Members’ site visit prior to the application 
being re-presented to Committee.

P
age 9



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

LBC/
000351/22

Buckley Town 
Council

Listed Building Application - 
Siting of portable building for 
use as ancillary changing 
facilities at Hawkesbury Little 
Theatre, Mill Lane, Buckley

As above. As above.

P
age 10



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23rd NOVEMBER 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CHANGE OF USE OF LAND 
FOR STATIONING OF CARAVANS FOR 
RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES,TOGETHER WITH THE 
FORMATION OF HARDSTANDING AND 
UTILITY/DAY ROOM ANCILLARY TO THAT USE 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

062368

APPLICANT: MRS MARY GALLAGHER

SITE: LAND AT GLADSTONE WAY, HAWARDEN

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

13TH JANUARY 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: CLLR H BROWN
CLLR G BROCKLEY

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

HAWARDEN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

MEMBER REQUEST

SITE VISIT: YES- CONCERNS REGARDING THE ACCESS

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the Change of Use of land for stationing 
of caravans for residential purposes,together with the formation of 
hardstanding and utility/day room ancillary to that use  at Land At 
Gladstone Way, Hawarden, Flintshire, CH5 2BT   

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.1



2.01 1. Time Limit
2. In accordance with approved plans
3. The siting, layout and design of the means of site access shall be 

in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved by the 
County Council prior to the commencement of any site works. 

4. The site shall not be occupied by any persons other than 
gypsies and travellers as defined in paragraph 2 of Welsh 
Government Circular 005/2018. 

5. Submission of full foulwater drainage scheme

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member(s): Councillor H Brown:  Requested that the 
application be referred to Planning Committee on the grounds that 
the site is in Green Barrier & outside of the settlement boundary and 
there is no unmet need
[...]
 POLICIES

6.01

6.02

Flintshire Unitary Development Plan

 STR1 New Development 
 GEN1 General Requirement for Development
 GEN4 Green Barrier
 D2 Design
 HSG14 Gypsy Sites
 AC 13 Access and Development 
 EWP16 Water Resources

National Planning Policies:

 Welsh Government Circular 005/2018 ‘Planning for Gypsy, 
Traveller and Show people Sites’

 Planning Policy Wales Edition 11 (February 2021) 
 Future Wales 2020 - 2040

It is noted and acknowledged that the national planning framework as 
set out within Planning Policy Wales Edition 11 and Future Wales: 
The National Plan 2040 sets out the most up to date planning 
principles against which to consider development proposals. The 

Page 13



Development Plan and associated supplementary planning guidance 
remain broadly consistent with these changes to legislation 

7.00 PLANNING APPRAISAL

7.01

7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

Site Description
The application site is located on the western side of Gladstone way, 
close to the A494 Queensferry interchange, with the site being 
accessed by a lane off Gladstone Way.  A pair of cottages are located 
at the end of the access lane and neighbours the site.  Further 
housing is located to the eastern side of Gladstone Way. The A494 
dual carriageway sits at the northern boundary of the site and the 
Queensferry Interchange located just beyond the North-Eastern 
boundary of the site. Remains of a former cottage and well sit within 
the site and these would be undisturbed by the proposal. The site is 
well screened by existing vegetation. The site is close to, but outside 
of the settlement boundary of Queensferry and is located within the 
Green Barrier. 

Proposed Development
This application is for the use of land for the stationing of caravans for 
residential purposes, together with the formation of hardstanding and 
utility/day room ancillary to that use.  The proposal is for a single pitch 
consisting of one static caravan, one touring caravan and a day/utility 
[...]
ire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

HAWARDEN

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23rd NOVEMBER 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: DEMOLITION AND ERECTION OF NEW POULTRY 
BUILDINGS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE

 

APPLICATION 062255
NUMBER: 

APPLICANT: MR S AKRILL

SITE: RACECOURSE POULTRY FARM, BABELL ROAD, 
PANTASAPH

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 3rd MARCH 2021

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR S COPPLE

TOWN/COMMUNITY YSCEIFIOG TOWN COUNCIL
COUNCIL:
 
REASON FOR SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT
COMMITTEE: 

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

This is a full planning application to expand Racecourse Poultry Farm through the 
demolition and replacement of 8 no. existing buildings with the erection of 3 no. 
larger buildings. The new buildings will accommodate up to 171,000 bird places an 
increase of 56,600 birds from the 114,400 that is currently permitted at the farm. 
In addition, the proposal includes the following associated infrastructure:

 Feed silos;
 Biosecurity link corridors to include control rooms;
 Site office;

Page 25

Agenda Item 6.2



Page 2

 Site car parking;
 Gas tanks;
 Clean water storage tank;
 Dirty water storage tank;
 Pumphouse;
 Generator;
 Attenuation pond;
 Switch room;
 Substation;

1.01 The 3 no. poultry buildings will measure approximately 24.3m x 109.7m (80ft x 
360ft), with an eaves height of 2.40m and a ridge height of 5.80m. The 
development will be served by 6 no. feed bins which will be located at the west 
gable end of the buildings.

1.02 The scale and type of development proposed is such that the proposal falls within 
Schedule 2 of the Environmental Impact Regulations and has the potential to have 
significant environmental impacts. The applicant has provided significant 
information with regards to pollution control and ammonia/manure management to 
address any possible concerns. In addition, matters including highway safety, 
landscape character and impact on heritage assets have been assessed and 
mitigated for. 

1.03 The proposal will provide a betterment in many areas to the current operation and 
built form that exists on the site. The proposal is considered acceptable in both 
local and national planning policy contexts. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out at Paragraph 2.01.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO 
THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 Conditions

1. Time Limit on Commencement
2. Compliance with Approved Plans
3. Materials
4. Manure Management Plan
5. Air Quality Assessment 
6. Noise Assessment 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

Local Member - Councillor S Copple: No objections to the proposal

Ysceifiog Town Council: No objection but request that the following is given 
consideration:

Page 26



Page 3

 Introduction of parking restrictions on the Babell Road for vehicles entering 
or leaving the farm (to reduce the impact of disturbance to adjacent 
residents) and;

 That the stockpiling of hen manure from the farm on fields adjacent to 
residential property is to be stopped.

CADW:  No objection to the proposed development regarding the scheduled 
monuments.  The application is supported with a Heritage Assessment and states 
that because the proposed buildings are larger than the existing buildings there 
would be some increase in visual impact in views from the scheduled monument. 
However, it is noted that the changes will not alter the way that the scheduled 
monument is experienced, understood and appreciated. Therefore, it is concluded 
that the proposed development will not increase any adverse impact of the poultry 
farm on the setting of the scheduled monument.

Community and Business Protection: Confirms that no land contamination 
assessment is required and therefore there are no observations to be made, nor is 
a condition requiring the assessment of land contamination required.  Initial 
concerns with regards to noise and air pollution but these have been overcome 
through the submission of additional information and can be adequately 
conditioned

Natural Resources Wales:  Initially raised concerns with regards to the lack of 
information supplied with the application. The applicant has provided significant 
details with regards to protected species, ammonia levels and manure 
management. Based on the inclusion of the mitigation measures as proposed 
NRW withdraw their objection and are satisfied with the proposal. 

Conservation: The Councils Conservation Officer confirms that the site is located 
adjacent to Bryn y Gwnt, which is a Building of Local Interest (BLI), and there is a 
Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM) on the opposite side of the road (Offa’s Dyke: 
Section N & S of the Circle on Holywell Racecourse and Circle and Round Barrow).  
Conservation do not consider that the proposed development would have an 
adverse impact on either the BLI or SAM.

Highway Development Control:  Additional information has been provided by the 
applicant and subject to the inclusion of conditions the application is considered 
acceptable from a highways perspective. 

4.00 PUBLICITY

21 Neighbour Notifications were sent to neighbouring properties and a Site Notice 
was displayed.  The application was also publicised by way of Press Notice.  

At the time of writing two responses have been received largely in support of the 
development. These are summarised as follows: 

1. the replacement would improve the visual aspect of the site; and  
2. to protect the privacy of the dwelling, reduce noise and odour from the site 

a planting scheme including mature trees, bushes and hedges along the 
Page 27



Page 4

border in included.

5.00 SITE HISTORY

5.01 050925 – Replacement poultry building – Approved 01.08.2013.

6.00 PLANNING POLICIES

6.01 Flintshire Unitary Development Plan

 STR1 New Development

[...]

T

PR
IM

R
O

SE

D
O

D
D

'S
 D

R
IV

E

FI
S

H
E

R
M

A
N

'S
 R

O
A

D

REET

337

Shelter

Primrose

287

279

Hill

22

15

23

22

Pumping

Station

LB

343

339

10 to 18

2

2

334

4

341

Sgwar y Capel

9

1 to 6

11

13

15

5

11

8

27

7

37

PH

1

275

3

12

28

S
t J

oh
n'

s
M

et
ho

di
st

C
hu

rc
h

1 
to

 4

285

277

S
t J

oh
n'

s 
W

ay

290

Fi
sh

er
m

an
's304

TCB

1 to
 10

Albert Place

1 to 8

W
ha

rf

Quay Wharf

1 
to

 4

294

10

2

7

9a

1

14

7a

1 
to

 4

Emlyn Williams
Court

Chapel Court

Marsh View

(PH)

1 to 21

22

13

The
Brindles

31
8

31
4

31
2

Hounds

1 to 12Sullivan's Rise

Hare and

5a

C
ab

le
 C

ou
rt

1 to 9

1 to 16

1 to 6

Alpha

Chanbers
Bank

2

1

Club

Scout Hut

4

8

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2969

FUL/000358/22 

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

CONNAH'S QUAY

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 23rd November 2022

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: Demolition of single storey rear extension and 
conservatory - Proposed 2 storey extension - 
similar to the application approved 037216

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 000412/22

APPLICANT: Claire & Chris Morter

SITE: Bryn Seion, Bryn Seion Lane, Soughton, Mold, 
CH7 6YY

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 1st September 2022

LOCAL MEMBERS: Cllr Bateman and Cl
[...]
y the expansive tree line running along a ditch 
through the centre on the site.

Planning History 
By way of background planning history, an outline 
application illustrating the development of 30 

Page 80



7.06

7.07

lodges/chalets on the site, was refused under 059999 in 
September 2020, for the following reasons:

1. The Local Planning Authority considers the proposal 
comprises an undesirable form of development, 
which by virtue of its scale and siting, would be at 
odds with the surrounding rural character. The 
proposal would result in an absolute change to a 
currently undeveloped area of land resulting in a 
significant expansion of built form into the countryside 
replica of an isolated modern housing estate. As such 
the proposal would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the immediate and surrounding area 
and is therefore contrary to Policy STR7, GEN1 and 
T4 of the Flintshire Unitary Development Plan.

2. It is considered that the proposed development will 
have an adverse impact upon the zone of essential 
setting of the Grade II* Listed Soughton Hall Historic 
Park and Garden. It is considered that the proposed 
holiday lodge accommodation would be incongruous 
to the historical character and essential setting of the 
historic garden therefore conflicting with paragraph 
6.1.18 of PPW10 which seeks to value, protect, 
conserve and enhance the special interest of parks 
and gardens and their settings. As such the proposal 
would be contrary to Policy HE5 of the Flintshire 
Unitary Development Plan.

3. The Local Planning Authority has been advised that 
there is insufficient information in relation to ecology 
matters concerning the protection of Great Crested 
Newt (GCN) populations. In the absence of further 
surveys and long-term compensation and mitigation, 
it has not been demonstrated that the proposed 
development will not be detrimental to the 
maintenance of the favourable conservation status of 
GCN. As such the proposal is co
[...]
e formation of hardstanding and utility/day room at Gladstone Way, Hawarden, Flintshire
	Enc. 1 for 062368 - Full application - Change of use of land for stationing of caravans for residential purposes, together with the formation of hardstanding and utility/day room at Gladstone Way, Hawarden, Flintshire

	6.2 062255 - A - Demolition and erection of new Poultry Buildings and Associated Infrastructure at Racecourse Poultry Farm, Pantasaph
	Enc. 1 for 062255 - Full Application - Demolition and erection of new Poultry Buildings and Associated Infrastructure at Racecourse Poultry Farm, Pantasaph

	6.3 FUL/000077/22 - Full application - Erection of 21 dwellings with adoptable highway access (Re-submission of previously Approved 055398) at Rhewl Fawr Road,Penyffordd, Holywell
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000077/22 - Full application - Erection of 21 dwellings with adoptable highway access (Re-submission of previously Approved 055398) at Rhewl Fawr Road,Penyffordd, Holywell

	6.4 FUL/000358/22 - Full application - Conversion of former redundant public house to form 11no apartments
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000358/22 - Full application - Conversion of former redundant public house to form 11no apartments

	6.5 FUL/000412/22 - Full application for demolition of single storey rear and conservatory - proposed 2 storey extension
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000412/22 - Full application for demolition of single storey rear and conservatory - proposed 2 storey extension

	6.6 063500 - General Matters - Development of land to provide Lodge/Chalet to include single storey & two storey lodges and a site office
	Enc. 1 for 063500 - General Matters - Development of land to provide Lodge/Chalet to include single storey & two storey lodges and a site office




Minutes of the meeting

26.

27.

28.

PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 NOVEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at Remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 23rd November, 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Carol Ellis,
Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike
Peers, Dan Rose and Antony Wren

APOLOGIES: Councillors Paul Cunningham, Adele Davies-Cooke and Gladys
Healey

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer -
Highways Development Control, Team Leader Development Management South
Team, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor, and Democratic Services Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Ted Palmer declared a personal and prejudicial interest on
agenda item 6.2 (062255 — Demolition and erection of new poultry buildings and
associated infrastructure) as a family member lived in close proximity to the site.

Councillor Antony Wren declared a personal interest in agenda item 6.4
(FUL/00358/22 - Conversion of former redundant public house to form 11no
apartments) as he was a member of Connah’s Quay Town Council.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late
observations which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended
to the agenda item on the Council’'s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.qov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=49
0&MId=5230&Ver=4&LLL=0

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2022 were submitted.
Matters arising
The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) gave an update on

progress on application FUL/000143/22.

The minutes were confirmed as a correct record, as moved and seconded
by Councillors Mike Peers and Hilary McGuill.


https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5230&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5230&Ver=4&LLL=0

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

29. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no
items were recommended for deferral.

30. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule
attached as an appendix.

31. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 3.43 pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home



http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 23 NOVEMBER 2022

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY |/ LOCAL | RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
062368 Hawarden Full application - change of use | Additional conditions were as | That planning permission be refused
Community of land for stationing of | set outin the late observations. | against the officer's recommendation, for
Council caravans for residential the following reasons:
purposes, together with the A statement of objection was
formation of hardstanding and | read out on behalf of the Local e inappropriate development in the
utility/day room ancillary to that | Member, Councillor  Gillian open countryside encroaching on
use Brockley. the Green Barrier; and
¢ insufficient information relating to
Mr Nat Green (Agent) spoke in potential impacts on drainage
support of the application.
062255 Ysceifiog  Town | Demolition and erection of new | Additional conditions were as | That planning permission be granted, in
Council poultry buildings and | set out in the late observations. | accordance with the officer’s
associated infrastructure recommendation, subject to the conditions
set out in the report and with additional
conditions 7 and 8 in relation to visibility
splays at access and safeguarding of the
culvert as a result of access alterations
FUL/00007 | Llanasa Erection of 21 dwellings with Comments by a third party | That the application be deferred, for the
7122 Community adoptable highway access objector were set out in the | following reasons:
Council application late observations.

Mr Brian Napier (Resident)
spoke against the application.

e To allow the Community Council to
revisit their comments due to
confusion relating to site under




ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY |/ LOCAL | RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
consideration;
Mr Chris Ralphs (Agent) spoke e To consider drainage issues raised
in support of the application. by third parties; and
e For a Committee Site Visit to be
Councillor Glyn Banks, Local arranged
Member, spoke against the
application.
FUL/00035 | Connah’s  Quay | Conversion of former That planning permission be granted
8/22 Town Council redundant public house to subject to the conditions set out in the
form 11no apartments report, in accordance with the officer's
recommendation.
FUL/00041 | Northop Demolition of single storey rear That planning permission be granted
2/22 Community extension and conservatory - subject to the conditions set out in the
Council Proposed 2 storey extension - report, in accordance with the officer’s
similar to the application recommendation.
approved 037216
GENERAL MATTERS
063500 Northop General Matters — Appeal on | Comments from third parties | Resolved that the Council should take the
Community the grounds of were set out in the late | stance of recommending to PEDW that the
Council non-determination — outline | observations. application should be refused for the
development of land to provide following reasons:
lodges/chalets including site Councillor Marion Bateman

office

(Local Member) spoke against

e The Local Planning Authority




ITEM NO

TOWN/
COMMUNITY
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL

THIRD PARTY |/ LOCAL
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

the application.

Councillor Linda Thew (Local
Member) spoke against the
application.

considers the proposal comprises
an undesirable form of
development, which by virtue of its
scale and siting, would be at odds
with the surrounding rural character,
resulting in an absolute change to a
currently undeveloped area of land
and significant expansion of built
form into the countryside contrary to
Policies STR7, GEN1 and T4 of the
Flintshire UDP; and

It is considered that the proposed
development would have an
adverse impact on the zone of
essential setting of the Grade II*
Listed Soughton Hall Historic Park
and Garden, resulting in an
incongruous form of development
that negatively impacts on the
historical character and setting of
the historic park, conflicting with
Paragraph 6.1.18 of Planning Policy
Wales and contrary to Policy HES of
the Flintshire UDP.







